Maulana Okarvi (Mercy on him) does not persists.                                                       

In organizing "Sunni Conference" of Karachi, [1970] the biggest difficulty 
was the deficiency of financial resources. At that time there were only
twelve thousand rupees [12000] in the treasury fund of the Organization.
Where as in the meeting of active Executive body, I presented a budget of
approximately seventy thousand [70,000] rupees. Obviously, the reaction
that was expected exactly that happened. Everyone pronounced this